Experience adjustment (19,669) (497) (7,865) -
Total (12,512) 111 (6,193) -

Actuarial assumptions

The following were the principal actuarial assumptions at the reporting date (expressed as weighted
averages).

Consolidated Separate
financial statements financial statements
2018 2017 2018 2017

(%)
Discount rate 1.76 – 4.16 2.9 - 3.9 1.76 – 4.16 2.9
Future salary growth 4.0 - 8.0 4.0 - 7.0 4.0 - 8.0 4.0 - 7.0
Employee turnover 2.0 – 22.0 2.0 – 20.0 2.0 – 22.0 2.0 – 20.0

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2018, the weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 14 years
(2017: 15 years).

ANNUAL REPORT 165

Nation Multimedia Group Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

78

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding
other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown
below.

Consolidated Separate
financial statements financial statements

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
(in thousand Baht)

At 31 December 2018
Discount rate (1% movement) (10,078) 11,616 (2,247) 2,583
Future salary growth (1% movement) 11,293 (10,009) 2,512 (2,231)
Employee turnover (20% movement) (7,911) 9,057 (1,724) 1,924
Future mortality rate (1% movement) (304) 334 (64) 70

At 31 December 2017
Discount rate (1% movement) (11,674) 13,475 (4,176) 4,802
Future salary growth (1% movement) 15,917 (13,895) 5,626 (4,922)
Employee turnover (20% movement) (11,440) 13,373 (4,024) 4,638
Future mortality rate (1% movement) (680) 759 (230) 256

Although the analysis does not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the
plan, it does provide an approximation of the sensitivity of the assumptions shown.

24 Share capital

Par value 2018 2017
per share Number Baht Number Baht
(in Baht) (in thousand shares / in thousand Baht)

Authorised
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 0.53 5,025,608 2,663,572 5,025,608 2,663,572
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 0.53 5,025,608 2,663,572 5,025,608 2,663,572

Issued and paid-up
At 1 January
- ordinary shares 0.53 4,067,848 2,155,959 4,067,848 2,155,959
Exercise of share options 0.53 123 65 - -
At 31 December
- ordinary shares 0.53 4,067,971 2,156,024 4,067,848 2,155,959

Share premium

Section 51 of the Public Companies Act B.E. 2535 requires companies to set aside share subscription
monies received in excess of the par value of the shares issued to a reserve account (“share
premium”).  Share premium is not available for dividend distribution.

NATION MULTIMEDIA GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED166

Nation Multimedia Group Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

79

25 Warrants

1) Warrant NMG-WB

The issuance of warrants to the directors, management and/or employees of the Company and/or its

[…]

TFRS 16 introduces a single lessee accounting model for lessees. A lessee recognizes a right-of-use
asset representing its right to use the underlying asset and a lease liability representing its obligation to
make lease payments. There are recognition exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low-value
items. Lessor accounting remains similar to the current standard, i.e. lessors continue to classify leases
as finance or operating leases.

Management is presently considering the potential impact of adopting and initially applying TFRS 16
on the consolidated and separate financial statements.

ANNUAL REPORT 187

Nation Multimedia Group Public Company Limited and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements
For the year ended 31 December 2018

100

39 Reclassification of accounts

Certain accounts in the 2017 financial statements have been reclassified to conform to the presentation
in the 2018 financial statements as follows:

2017
Consolidated

financial statements
Separate

financial statements
Before

reclassi-
fication

reclassi-
fication

After
reclassi-
fication

Before
reclassi-
fication

reclassi-
fication

After
reclassi-
fication

(in thousand Baht)
Statement of financial

position
Revenue department

receivable - 138,465 138,465 - - -
Input value added tax

pending - 147,237 147,237 - 82,460 82,460
Other current assets 285,792 (285,702) 90 82,460 (82,460) -
Deferred income 95,518 (57,450) 38,068 36,884 (36,884) -
Advance income - 57,450 57,450 - 36,884 36,884
Advance receiving of

revenue - 64,264 64,264 - 64,264 64,264
Non-current liabilities 87,315 (64,264) 23,051 66,433 (64,264) 2,169

- -

Statement of
comprehensive income

Administrative expense 617,176 7,033 624,209 1,154,042 (816,420) 337,622
(Reversal of) loss on

allowance for doubtful
accounts - (7,033) (7,033) - 816,420 816,420

- -

The reclassifications have been made because, in the opinion of management, the new classification is
more appropriate to the Group’s business.

NATION MULTIMEDIA GROUP PUBLIC COMPANY LIMITED188

Security Registrar (Common Share)

Thailand Securities Depository Company Limited
93 The Stock Exchange of Thailand Building 14th, Rachadapisek Road,
Dindaeng, Bangkok 10400
Tel. (66)2009 - 9991

Certified Public Accountant
1.	 Ms.Sasithorn  Pongadisak		  Registration No. 8802
2.	 Ms.Marisa  Tarathornbunpakul		  Registration No. 5752
3.	 Mr.Thanit  Osathalert			   Registration No. 5155

KPMG Phoomchai Audit Ltd.